HLS 24RS-3923 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 99

BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMPSON

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Eric Lane of Gerry Lane Enterprises on being named the 2024 Louisiana Automobile Dealers Association Dealer of the Year

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

2	To commend Eric Lane of Gerry Lane Enterprises on being named the 2024 Louisiana
3	Automobile Dealers Association Dealer of the Year.
4	WHEREAS, Eric Lane is the owner of Gerry Lane Enterprises in Baton Rouge,
5	Louisiana; he began his career in the auto business as a fifteen-year-old janitor at his father's
6	dealership, worked in various positions in the fixed operations department during school
7	breaks, and started selling cars part-time as a college student; and
8	WHEREAS, Mr. Lane's dealerships have received numerous awards over the years
9	including the top Chevrolet dealer for retail sales in Louisiana in 2022 and 2023, the top
10	retail dealer for General Motors in Baton Rouge for thirty-seven years, and the General
11	Motors Mark of Excellence Award from 2020 to 2024; and
12	WHEREAS, Mr. Lane has been recognized by the Louisiana Automobile Dealers
13	Association (LADA) as the 2024 Dealer of the Year; the award recognizes a standout
14	Louisiana auto dealer for his or her business success and impact in the community; and
15	WHEREAS, Eric Lane of Gerry Lane Enterprises is most deserving of the highest
16	recognition for his outstanding commitment to service and for his many business
17	achievements.
18	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
19	commend Eric Lane of Gerry Lane Enterprises on being named the 2024 Louisiana
20	Automobile Dealers Association Dealer of the Year and does hereby extend sincerest wishes

HLS 24RS-3923 ORIGINAL HCR NO. 99

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 99 Original

2024 Regular Session

Thompson

Commends Eric Lane of Gerry Lane Enterprises on being named the 2024 La. Automobile Dealers Assoc. Dealer of the Year.